
1st Race. (C2) MAIDEN CLAIMING $50,000
Purse $32,000 Five And One Half Furlongs(Turf)(Rail at 30 Feet)
For Maidens, Fillies And Mares Three Years Old and Upward.
1 TIGER'S PRINCESS (L) '16 F $50,000 126 Valdivia, Jr., J Woodbridge Farm or Eaton Matthew Chew
2 CHARGING HOME (L) '17 F $50,000 118 Cedillo, A-2 Pappas Horse Racing, Corp, Knight or VanMeter II Doug O'Neill
3 DOWN HOME '17 F $50,000 118 Velez, J Lawrence D. Lewis Craig A. Lewis
4 HOLA CHICA (L) '16 F $50,000 126 Franco, G Burt Bacharach Carla Gaines
5 TROUVILLE (L) '17 F $50,000 118 Rispoli, U-1 Banuelos or Powell Leonard Powell
6 PRANCE '16 F $50,000 126 Prat, F Old Sangreal Racing Neil Drysdale
7 RUNAWAY LUCK (L) '16 F $50,000 126 Roman, E Firsthome Thoroughbreds Adam Kitchingman
8 LA SABALERA (L) '16 F $50,000 126 Pereira, Tiago J.-1 Navarro or Figueroa Javier Jose Sierra
--Also Eligibles--
9 I'M THE HERO (L) '17 F $50,000 118 Rispoli, U-2 Kitchingman or Ford Adam Kitchingman
10 MELA JONES (L) '15 M $50,000 126 Cedillo, A-1 Sausalito Partners, LLC Jack Carava
11 COSMIC COWGIRL (L) '17 F $50,000 118 Gutierrez, M Sayjay Racing LLC, Barton or Baltas Richard Baltas
12 POLAR ROUTE (L) '17 F $50,000 118 Pereira, Tiago J.-2 Roncelli Family Trust Matthew Chew

8-4AE
2nd Race. (CX7) CLAIMING $25,000
Purse $25,000 Six Furlongs
For Fillies And Mares Four Years Old and Upward Which Have Never Won Two Races.
1 BOOLICIOUS (L) '16 F $25,000 124 Velez, J G R D Two Craig A. Lewis
2 TICK TOCK (L) '16 F 124 Rispoli, U George & Martha Schwary Racing, LLC Andrew Lerner
3 MISS LADY ANN (L) '16 F $25,000 124 Cedillo, A Larry or Ann Jett Jack Carava
4 BUYBACK (L) '16 F $25,000 124 Maldonado, E. Barton or Traynor Jeff Bonde
5 YOUR ROYAL COIL (L) '16 F $25,000 124 Pereira, Tiago J. Wong's Stable Paul Aguirre
Tick Tock: Entered not to be claimed per CHRB rule 1634.
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3rd Race. (CX11) MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT
Purse $55,000 (Plus up to $16,500 to Cal-Breds) Five And One Half Furlongs(Turf)(Rail at 30 Feet)
For Maidens, Three Years Old and Upward.
1 CAPE POINT (L) '16 G 126 Fuentes, R-1 Keith Abrahams John Sadler
2 KA'NAH (L) '16 C 126 Prat, F Drakos or Girdner Ryan Hanson
3 J Z MY MAN (L) '17 C 118 Van Dyke, D Dilworth, Pasquel or VanMeter II Bob Baffert
4 CHAMPERS (L) '17 C 118 Cedillo, A-1 Paradise Farms Corp., Cady or Lambert, et al R. B. Hess, Jr.
5 DUPLICITY (L) '17 C 118 Espinoza, V Hronis Racing, LLC John Sadler
6 SLY (L) '16 G 126 Smith, M Fox Hill Farms, Inc. Richard Mandella (FTG)
7 WHIRL CANDY (L) '17 C 118 Rispoli, U Slam Dunk Racing or Dubb Richard Baltas Blk-On
8 SILENCED (L) '16 G 126 Velez, J C R K Stable LLC Peter Eurton
--Also Eligibles--
9 MUCH MORE HALO (L) '17 C 118 Cedillo, A-2 HRH Prince Sultan Bin Mishal Al Saud Bob Baffert
10 JAXON'S GOLDIE (L) '17 C 118 Roman, J Jacobs, Lambert, or Mueller, et al R. B. Hess, Jr.
11 NEUTRINO (L) '16 C 126 Fuentes, R-2 Mercedes Stable, LLC John Sadler
Blinkers On: Whirl Candy

8-3AE
4th Race. (CX12) MAIDEN CLAIMING $50,000
Purse $32,000 Five And One Half Furlongs
For Maidens, Fillies And Mares Three Years Old and Upward.
1 ENRICHED BY DEB (L) '17 F $50,000 118 Espinoza, A Abbondanza Racing, LLC, River Oak Farm or Ford, et al Richard Baltas
2 LUCKY DAUGHTER (L) '17 F $50,000 **111 Flores, V RD Race Stable Inc or Renella Rafael DeLeon
3 RANEEM (L) '16 F $50,000 126 J. C. Diaz Jr. RRR Racing, Inc. Bob Baffert
4 THICK SMOKE (L) '17 F $50,000 118 Cedillo, A Nick Alexander Steven Miyadi
5 BOCHIM (L) '16 F $50,000 126 Delgadillo, A Marianne Millard Victor Garcia
6 ENCHANTING MOON (L) '17 F $50,000 118 Flores, E BG Stables or Palma Hector O. Palma
7 AWESOME ALESSANDRA (L) '17 F $50,000 118 Maldonado, E. Meister, Orsi or Schmitt, et al Marcia Stortz
8 PALM D'ORO (L) '16 F $50,000 126 Rispoli, U BG Stables Art Sherman
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5th Race. (CX9) CAL BRED OR SIRED MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT
Purse $55,000 One Mile And One Eighth(Turf)(Rail at 30 Feet)
For California Bred or California Sired Maidens, Fillies And Mares Three Years Old and Upward.
1 STARSHIP SKY (L) '16 F 126 Flores, E Starship Stables Howard L. Zucker
2 KISSABLE U (L) '17 F 118 Gutierrez, M Reddam Racing, LLC Doug O'Neill
3 ROSE'S CRYSTAL (L) '17 F 118 Maldonado, E. Cassel or Cassel Carla Gaines
4 UNUSUAL SECRET (L) '17 F 118 Blanc, B Gerard or McWilliams Alexis Barba Blk-On
5 SLEW SOUTH (L) '16 F 126 Pereira, Tiago J. Bob Frear Neil French Blk-On
6 WARREN'S EMPRESS (L) '17 F 118 Velez, J Benjamin C. & Sally Warren Craig A. Lewis
7 Y NOT SIZZLE (L) '16 F 126 Rispoli, U Platts or Sims Jeff Mullins
8 CIRCLEOFCOLOR (L) '17 F **111 Flores, V John C. Ivory J. C. Ivory Blk-Off
Blinkers Off: Circleofcolor
Blinkers On: Slew South; Unusual Secret
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6th Race. (C1) CLAIMING $10,000
Purse $20,000 Six Furlongs
For Fillies And Mares Four Years Old and Upward.
1 NO WINE UNTASTED (L) '15 M $10,000 122 Rispoli, U John Sondereker J. Eric Kruljac
2 ALL TEA ALL SHADE (L) '16 F $10,000 122 Bejarano, R Kahlden or Wiener Jorge Periban
3 TODOS SANTOS (L) '14 M $10,000 124 Velez, J Horseplayers Racing Club, Saratoga West or Kennedy Jeffrey Metz
4 FAIRLY LUCKY (L) '16 F $10,000 122 Fuentes, R Lester Hunsucker Trujillo, Victor
5 SPECTACULAR STORM (L) '15 M $10,000 124 Guce, R Wallace, II or Patel Jerry Wallace
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7th Race. (C7) ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING
Purse $57,000 (Plus up to $17,100 to Cal-Breds) One Mile(Turf)(Rail at 30 Feet)
For Three Year Olds Which Have Never Won $15,000 Other Than Maiden, Claiming Or Starter or Which Have Never Won Two Races or Optional Claiming Price Of
$80,000.
1 JURGEN (L) '17 C 122 Valdivia, Jr., J Hronis Racing, LLC John Sadler
2 WEST SIDER (L) '17 C 122 Bejarano, R Gary & Mary West Bob Baffert
3 COMMANDER (FR) (L) '17 G $80,000 122 Espinoza, A Sinnott Family Trust Peter Miller (FTG)
4 KANDEREL (L) '17 C 122 Smith, M Wertheimer & Frere Richard Mandella
5 BAD BEAT (L) '17 G $80,000 120 Roman, E Corser, Corser or Massas, et al Adam Kitchingman
6 LAST OPPORTUNITY (IRE) (L) '17 C 122 Prat, F Team Valor International, LLC Neil Drysdale
7 GOVERNANCE (L) '17 G 122 Velez, J CYBT, Nentwig or Newman, et al Richard Baltas
8 LIAR LIAR (IRE) (L) '17 C 122 Rispoli, U Calvin Nguyen Richard Baltas
9 K P ALL SYSTEMS GO (L) '17 C 122 Cedillo, A Karl Pergola Jeff Mullins
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8th Race. (C3) CAL BRED OR SIRED MAIDEN CLAIMING
$50,000

Purse $32,000 Six Furlongs
For California Bred or California Sired Maidens, Three Years Old and Upward.
1 GOV FROM ABOVE(LA) (L) '17 G $50,000 118 Maldonado, E. Edward C. Allred Art Sherman
2 PAPA LORENZO (L) '17 C $50,000***108 Donoe, Mauro V. William H. Ziering Daniel Dunham
3 SATURDAY JOHNNY (L) '17 C $50,000 118 Velez, J BG Stables Craig A. Lewis
4 WAR MAKER (L) '17 G $50,000 118 Espinoza, A Harris Farms, Inc. or Nicoletti Dean Pederson
5 EQUIPO A(LA) (L) '17 G $50,000 118 Franco, G Antonio R. Mojarro Lorenzo Ruiz
6 VERY IRISH(LA) (L) '17 G $50,000 118 Flores, E Cesar De Alba Cesar De Alba
7 MY SUPER MARIO (L) '16 C $50,000 126 Cedillo, A Abude, Debellis or Hernandez, et al Richard Baltas
8 SIERRA MELODY (L) '17 G $50,000 118 Bejarano, R Schmitt, Schmitt or Stortz Marcia Stortz
9 WAR WATCH (L) '16 C $50,000 126 Bednar, V Keith Craigmyle Keith Craigmyle
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Off Races:C4 - C5 - C6 - C8 - CS1 - CS2 - CX3 - CX4 - CX5 - CX6 - CX8 - CX10

Extra Races For Saturday, March 21, 2020
(Entries Close on Wednesday, March 18, 2020)

X3 EXTRA RACE NO 3 STAKES
San Simeon Stakes

$100,000 Guaranteed. FOR THREE-YEAR-OLDS AND UPWARD. By
subscription of $100 each to accompany the nomination or supplementary
nomination of $2,000 due at time of entry. $750 to enter and an additional $750
to start with $100,000 guaranteed of which $60,000 to the winner, $20,000 to
second, $12,000 to third. $6,000 to fourth, and $2,000 to fifth. Three-Year-Olds
118 lbs. Older 125 lbs. Non winners of a Graded Stakes since September 14,
2019 allowed 2 lbs. Non winners of a Sweepstakes since March 14, 2019
allowed 4 lbs. Starters to be named through the box by closing time of entries.
A trophy will be presented to the winning owner.

FIVE AND ONE HALF FURLONGS(Turf)

X4 EXTRA RACE NO 4 ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING
Purse $57,000. (Plus up to $17,100 to Cal-Breds) For Three Year Olds
Which Have Never Won $15,000 Other Than Maiden, Claiming Or Starter
or Which Have Never Won Two Races or Optional Claiming Price Of
$80,000.
Weight 122 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Other Than Claiming, Or Starter 2 lbs.
(Non-Starters For A Claiming Price Of $25,000 Or Less In Their Last 3 Starts
Preferred)

FIVE AND ONE HALF FURLONGS(Turf)

X5 EXTRA RACE NO 5 CAL BRED OR SIRED ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING
Purse $57,000. For California Bred or California Sired Fillies And Mares
Three Years Old and Upward Which Have Never Won $15,000 Once Other
Than Maiden, Claiming Or Starter or Which Have Never Won Two Races or
Claiming Price $20,000.
Three Year Olds 118 lbs. Older 126 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Other Than Claiming, Or Starter At A Mile Or
Over

2 lbs.

(Non-Starters For A Claiming Price Of $16,000 Or Less In Their Last 3 Starts
Preferred)

ONE MILE AND ONE EIGHTH(Turf)

X6 EXTRA RACE NO 6 ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING
Purse $57,000. (Plus up to $17,100 to Cal-Breds) For Four Year Olds and
Upward Which Have Never Won $15,000 Once Other Than Maiden,
Claiming Or Starter or Which Have Never Won Two Races or Claiming
Price $40,000.
Weight 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Other Than Claiming, Or Starter 2 lbs.
(Non-Starters For A Claiming Price Of $25,000 Or Less In Their Last 3 Starts
Preferred)

FIVE AND ONE HALF FURLONGS(Turf)

X7 EXTRA RACE NO 7 CAL BRED OR SIRED MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT
Purse $55,000. For California Bred or California Sired Maidens, Fillies And
Mares Three Years Old and Upward.
Three Year Olds 118 lbs. Older 126 lbs.
(Non-starters For A Claiming Price Of $40,000 Or Less In Their Last Start
Preferred)

FIVE AND ONE HALF FURLONGS(Turf)

Closing Thursday, March 19, 2020
Santa Ana Stakes (Grade III), Purse $100,000 Guaranteed

Fillies And Mares Four Year Olds and Upward, One Mile And One Quarter(Hillside
Turf Course)

(To be run Saturday, March 28, 2020)
Santana Mile, Purse $75,000 Added
Four Year Olds and Upward, One Mile
(To be run Sunday, March 29, 2020)

SA Trainers please note the following:

Attention Trainers: All canceled turf races will be brought back as extras starting with
entries for Friday March 20. Thank you for your patience.

Attention Trainers: The San Simeon Stakes will now be held on Saturday, March 21st
and the Irish O'Brien Stakes will be held on Sunday, March 22nd.

Attention Horsemen: There will be a celebration of Life for Henry Moreno on Thursday,
March 12th from 2 pm - 4 pm in the Directors Room at Santa Anita.

Attention Horsemen: Digital Tattoos are here. Any horse that did not start prior to
Dec.31st , 2019, must get a digital tattoo IF they do not have an ink one on their upper
lip. Horses starting this year will have a series of photographs taken, that will be linked to
the horses' racing profile and will be available to any identifier across the country. You
can contact horse ID at 626-574-6414 to get these done.

Horses off more than 120 days, but less than 1 year, require a five furlong work and
must have an official SA vet exam within the last 30 days. Horses which have not raced
for a year must work for the vet (1:03 or better) and have blood drawn.

As of January 1st, unraced four-year-olds will be placed on the vets list and will require
a five furlong work in 1:03 or better, and have blood drawn within 30 days of entry.

Entries with blood pending samples are no longer allowed.

ATTENTION HORSEMEN: As per number 4 in condition book under rules of eligibility,
wins in the first and second conditioned allowance races on the turf will not be
considered when determining eligibility in an equal conditioned race on the dirt. Horses
who have won a first conditioned race on the turf will remain eligible for the first
conditioned race on the dirt. Horses who have won a second conditioned race on the
turf will remain eligible for the second conditioned race on the dirt.

ATTENTION HORSEMEN: Scratch time is 10:00 a.m. two days before race day. All
equipment/jockey changes must appear in the official program which goes final at that
time. Also Eligibles will remain on the program until 10:00 a..m on the day of the race.
Please check the condition book for special scratch times during the holidays.

All horses must meet workout requirements at time of entry. Also please check the work
tab for horses that are currently on a list prior to entry.

For afternoon schooling times, please call Ed Reese at 626-574-6638 beginning at 8 am
each race day. Morning Schooling schedule during the race meet: Race Days 9:45
am-10:30 am: Non Race Days 9:30 am - 10:30 am

Please have your horses on the grounds at least 5 hours before post time for Lasix
administration.

It is the trainers responsibility to check the overnight for accuracy on each entry. The
program goes official 48 hours prior to race day.

Jockey Carlos Lopez Jr. will represent himself (297) 980-6343
Apprentice Victor Flores ** will represent himself (626) 322-5925
Apprentice Henry Lopez *** will be represented by agent Ken Huth (626) 253-5986
Apprentice Victor Flores ** will be represented by agent Rene San Miguel (626)
406-0980

Requests for workout corrections can only be made within 24 hours. Check the work tab
and call the clockers and stewards if changes are necessary.

Reminder: 10 lb apprentice riders are not allowed to ride, 2-year-olds, any first time
starter, or any turf races.

FREE SHUTTLE SERVICE PROVIDED EXCLUSIVELY BY KC HORSE TRANSPORT
KERRI 909-967-4263; SANTA ANITA 909-967-5205; LOS ALAMITOS 909-967-4262;
SAN LUIS REY 760-468-2677
Santa Anita now provides 24 x 7 access to your statements,
1099's and available balances via our web site at
www.santaanita.com. Select Horsemen > Horsemen's
Bookkeeper to view your information.
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A R# PP
ALL TEA ALL SHADE 6 2/5
AWESOME ALESSANDRA 4 7/8

B R# PP
BAD BEAT 7 5/9
BOCHIM 4 5/8
BOOLICIOUS 2 1/5
BUYBACK 2 4/5

C R# PP
CAPE POINT 3 1/11
CHAMPERS 3 4/11
CHARGING HOME 1 2/12
CIRCLEOFCOLOR 5 8/8
COMMANDER (FR) 7 3/9
COSMIC COWGIRL 1AE11/12

D R# PP
DOWN HOME 1 3/12
DUPLICITY 3 5/11

E R# PP
ENCHANTING MOON 4 6/8
ENRICHED BY DEB 4 1/8
EQUIPO A 8 5/9

F R# PP
FAIRLY LUCKY 6 4/5

G R# PP
GOV FROM ABOVE 8 1/9
GOVERNANCE 7 7/9

H R# PP
HOLA CHICA 1 4/12

I R# PP
I'M THE HERO 1 AE9/12

J R# PP
J Z MY MAN 3 3/11
JAXON'S GOLDIE 3AE10/11
JURGEN 7 1/9

K R# PP
K P ALL SYSTEMS GO 7 9/9
KA'NAH 3 2/11
KANDEREL 7 4/9
KISSABLE U 5 2/8

L R# PP
LA SABALERA 1 8/12
LAST OPPORTUNITY (IRE) 7 6/9
LIAR LIAR (IRE) 7 8/9
LUCKY DAUGHTER 4 2/8

M R# PP
MELA JONES 1AE10/12
MISS LADY ANN 2 3/5
MUCH MORE HALO 3 AE9/11
MY SUPER MARIO 8 7/9

N R# PP
NEUTRINO 3AE11/11
NO WINE UNTASTED 6 1/5

P R# PP
PALM D'ORO 4 8/8
PAPA LORENZO 8 2/9
POLAR ROUTE 1AE12/12
PRANCE 1 6/12

R R# PP
RANEEM 4 3/8
ROSE'S CRYSTAL 5 3/8
RUNAWAY LUCK 1 7/12

S R# PP
SATURDAY JOHNNY 8 3/9
SIERRA MELODY 8 8/9
SILENCED 3 8/11
SLEW SOUTH 5 5/8
SLY 3 6/11
SPECTACULAR STORM 6 5/5
STARSHIP SKY 5 1/8

T R# PP
THICK SMOKE 4 4/8
TICK TOCK 2 2/5
TIGER'S PRINCESS 1 1/12
TODOS SANTOS 6 3/5
TROUVILLE 1 5/12

U R# PP
UNUSUAL SECRET 5 4/8

V R# PP
VERY IRISH 8 6/9

W R# PP
WAR MAKER 8 4/9
WAR WATCH 8 9/9
WARREN'S EMPRESS 5 6/8
WEST SIDER 7 2/9
WHIRL CANDY 3 7/11

Y R# PP
Y NOT SIZZLE 5 7/8
YOUR ROYAL COIL 2 5/5

In Today for

FRIDAY, MARCH 20, 2020

60 In Body

7 Also Eligible

67 Total In Today

SANTA ANITA PARK - IN TODAY SHEET
FORTIETH DAY FRIDAY, MARCH 20, 2020

03/20/2020


